/ |
EVYENING SESSION

g.10 otclock,
Oouncil Chamber, City Hall,
March 12th, 1931

A meeting of the City Council was
held this evening. At thé above named hour there
were present ‘His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Dickie, Stech, Mitchell , Donovan, Redmond, ﬁéley;
Oragg, McCarthy, Shields, O'Toole, O'Mallé§; Probert,

Adams and Smeltzer.

The meeting was called to proceed
with business standing over and the transaction of
other business.

Before taking up the regular business
of the meeting Alderman Daley informed the Ohalrman
that owing to thé unavoidable abéence fom the City
of Alderman McInnes, Chairman of the Laws and Pri-
vileges Committee, and the fact that he also had a
‘very pressing engagement, it would be necessary to
take up several important matters before tqking up
the Agenda. As a member of the Committee on
Laws and Privileges he asked that several matters

that required legislation be first consideredq

It was unanimously decided to take.
up the several matters suggested by Alderman Daley.
RENOWATION OITY HALL
Read roport of the Special Gommittee

on the Renovation of the Uity Halls

589~

L e o i e e PR A Lt e S PP e i m PR L 3 a et dae ety Bl T muagt o it eame A M e e o e el el .
g s A N s BT L U PG T T I LT I e e e NI e e e Tt e L PR R o T R T L ST Rl

.—
s o
TN

TSRS IO Y L S e e

e ey
A, Tre e LY

A

.,,_
LI

~ 4

AT
S ST Ty

VP A

3 e
TEE S

Ry F o b ~ Sl e P St Pty e
- - T Tl DT T - N Tl
*ﬂﬂm’#t‘f«Q

-— e

e T e A
S5 N

_ e
povtchy ;‘.;: .'—"_-,:n:"-.'ﬁ

L=

RN S e




Oommittee Room,
City Hall‘Maroh 12th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Olty Council

Gentlemen: 3

At a meeting of the speclal w

committee to consider remodeling the 0ity Hall B
held this day it was unanimously decided to ;

. -recommend that Legislatlon be sought to enable !
the 0ity to borrow $3265,000,00 for the remodelling ‘-
of the Oity Hall and if negessary to provide an i
annex for the Police Department and any other Oity o
offices that may be deemed necessary said \

legislation to be permissive only for a period of 3
one year, viz 1931-32,

it SR Ny YN ST

> -
T

g T S T S R g [ W LS T T ey TS

Respectfully submitted, 1
. G.McL,Daley b
o OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Daley seconded by .
Alderman Oragg that the report be adopted. Motion |

Donovan, Redmond, Daley, Oragg, McCarthy, Shields, .

= 9
’4/»//011/- 0'Toole, 0'%5}ley, Probert, Adams and Smeltzer. 3

1 LN

PUBLIO UTILITIES INVESTIGATION i

passed unanimously, the following named Aldermen %f%
being present and voting for the samet | %g
Aldermen Dickie, Stech, Mitchell, f%

|

J

R

Read report of the Special Oommittee

. B - e . —————— AR, " P . g &

appointed to consider the matter of the operation of

public utilities covering a resolution submitted

by the Oommittee and Draft Act as follows!

TS ST A L TS T

v T -

RESQLVED that the Oity do secek
Legislation authorizing it to expend a sum not
exceeding $25,000.,00 which shall be repayable in
five annual installments for the purpose of
defraying the cost of such investigation as
this Oouncil may direct relative to the rate
structure or serviee of any public utility doing
business in the 0ity and if in the opinion of
the Council it is advisable so to do for the
purpose of defraying the cost of the initistion
of & participation of the Oity in any inquiry
before the Public Utilities Board relative to
the schedule of ratcs , tolls and charges

—590_

e~ SRR P

|
%

s

et o pe I e T




—

el

X
A 1T

March 12th, 1931

of the serv1ce renderod by any such
utilitye.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED
that for thoe said purpose , or any of
them and from the moneys mrde thus
avallable, the Council may retain suoh

technloal legal or expert advice and
aggistance ne it may deem advisable
and that the said act shall ocontain
& provision .to that effeot,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that
the sum made available to the 0ity under
said act shall be cxpended as the liability
therefor incurred if at all during the
Civio Yoar 1931 during whioch year only
the sald Act shall remain in foroe

Moved by Aldermen Cragg seconded by

Alderman Dickie and passed unanimously.

LEGISLATION

It wae decided to next take up

the consideration of Item 35 on the Agende , viz.,
Report of the Laws and Privileges Committee

covering draft amendments to the law relating to

the 0lty of Halifax.,
The draft Aot ie read clause by

clause and the various clauses with several slight

amendments adopted. |
The draft Aot as amended followa;

AN AOT TO AMEND THE LAW IN RELATION TO THE OITY OF
‘ HALIFAX -

BE IT ENAOTED BY the Governor and
Assembly as follows!

l. The Oity Oharter of the Oity of
Halifax, which was brought into force on and after
the thirty—first day of March 1931, by an order of
Hie Honor the Lieutenant Governor in Council, dated
26th February 19371 undor the authority of Ohamber
58 of the Acte of 1930 and printed and published
under the authority of the Kings Printer, is herecby
ratified and confirmed and deoclared to be in force

and- effect in 1like manner as though the same were an
enactment.of the legislature of the Province, and the
various Acts and parts of Actes set out and specified
ag repealed in the Schedule attached to such Oharter

are hereby declared to have been repealed from the
date flxed by the said Order-in-Council.

...591..

B R T T e I I 2

STy

B e it

Bt SRE o DY A

RS SE X

N 5

e e A - B
R AT LT R N

RIS - SRSt R A
e ecr et e s
WIS L

r

-

e P

- gy -
AT T Io A T

T R

SRR RS

-~
- —
LY

et VAT T

SR

e

e T

B i, S SN L= JE S L SR ST
T e DL T T e T
P o sy Y

s

Ty rre g ie e . .
P A RN g ST

T~
e R

T R e
R i s

Mo X
bn.




March 12th, 1931

2 e In this Act the expression "0ity" means the
City of Halifax, the expression "Oouncil" means the
¢ity Council of that City, and any Committee ox
Official mentioned means the Oommivtee or Official
of that name of the said City or COouncil, the
expression "Charter" means the Halifax Oity Oharter
of 193) mentioned in the next preceding Section,
and sections referred to by rumbers without further
reference are the sections of the said Charter,

and this Act shall refer exclusively to the City of
Halifax.

3o The agreement with Allan M.Butler made by
resolution of the Council passed at a meeting of the
Council held on the 12th day of June 1930, whereby
the sald Allan M.Butler, was engaged as Auditor for
the City for a period of five years at a yearly

salary of Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars is here-

by ratified and confirmed.

4, Section 571 is amended by adding after the
word "gutter" in the third line the words "the
construction of o mewerh,

Be Section 925 is hereby repealed.

6. Section 222 is repealed and the following
section substituted therefors

322+ Buch stock or debentures may at the option
of vae Oouncil be made payable in respect to both
principal and interest in-

(a) lawful money of Canadas

(b) gold coin of Canada of the then present
standard of weight and finenesg, or

(¢) in gold coin of the United States of
America of the then present standard of
weight and fineness, or

(d) in all or any two of the forms afore-
sald, and the forms in the 8ohedule
to thle part may be adapted as 1is

required.
7. Sub-Seotion (4) of Section 425 is hereby
repealed.
8. SBection 2. of Chapter 63 of the Acts of 1928

is hereby repealed and the following Section sub-
stituted therefor,

(2) The sum so borrowed shall be repaid with
interest In five equal yearly instalments,
the first of which shall be included in

the yearly estimates for the Oivic Year in
which the same is borrowed and repaid on

the first day of August in that year and

one in the estimates of each succeeding

year and repaid on the first day of each
succeeding August.

..5'92..

R B 2 BT AN o BT A B e T I N UL L

_—
TN

IR el

STETE Y s
B e

-

L~

ST

e Lt

N
T e

Rt E AN

e

vt W AP hz

x5
S TTTE P TRTIAN

3 3
S g i

"..V"" .. - = '_—-<<—' - == ‘. V'Er
_*25‘«11’2‘;"73&;?"‘ Tt A :W;{f-{.,

v oy

Rt

L e S e

B
(H
J,
e




March 12th, 1931

9 Bectiom 382 is amended by striking the word

"gash" in the sccond linc therecof and substitutlng
the word "actual"

10. Bub-Section (1) of Scction 7 of Ohapter 83
of the Acts of 1925 is amended by adding at the
end thereof the words "less the sum of ten thousand

dollars to be provided by taxation and included in
the civic estimates,

11, SBection 220 is amended by adding to the
Schedule of fees therein the followings

Transcript of Judgment | $1.,00

12, Sub-Bection (1) of the Section added to the
City Oharter as Section 976 by Ohapter 60 of the
Acts of 1924 is her-by amended by striking out the
first four linee as far as and including the word
"authority" and substituting the following:

"In any case in which the 0ity requires money
for any purpose for which the Oity may law-
fully expend money, but for which no appro-
priation has been made, or for which no

provision has been made by legislative ;
authority",

> - oLl g emrrmemre oy T mewti Al w T A et bl o T e g it e T Tty L o R S A 0
N e BT g L L S e TN g UL S NI AT AL e =S LT TR A 2= © -

v . oy g AT B, S ke "
P o e P St R s e SR e

13, Sub-8ection (2) of Section 640 is hereby ;
amended by striking out the word "three" in the :
third line thereof and substituting therefor the
words "seven dollars and fifty centsH

ITTIII VTR

~

taxes, established by Section 10 of Ohapter &3

of the Acts of 1925 is hereby continued until the 8
termination of the year 1936. 3

AT

s

14, The Board for the adjustment of disputed )

0

R T

e
Rl Tt

15, The triangular piece of land bounded by
Rosebank Avenue, Oonnau%ht Avenue and property

now or formerly of 0.A.Prescott and now the property
of the Oity shall not be sold by the City but
retalned as a public park.

S

- AT

ST FA

—_——

IR T

16, SBection 123 ie amended by striking out
therefrom the words "Weighere of coal and a super-
visor of such welghers"

i R e Sl SR R SR TR LR R D T
T SN E S ST e R

g
U b % T e gt Pt

17. Olause (c¢) of Seotion 30 is amended by
adding after the word "held" in the third line the
words "or for elther of the two years next preoceding
such yeaxr¥

ot = s T
e e AT ey

18, = Bub-Scctions (1) and (2) of Bection 366 are
herecby repealed and the following substituted therefors

P o ARt~ S LT

366, (1) Every person male or female, married
or unmarried between the ages of twenty one and
sixty-five who,

T oA
SR AT T e

(a) has been resident in the Oity continuously |
for any period of not less than twoe months &ﬁ
between the first day of January and the ‘

firet day of August in any year, and,

(b) has been in receipt of a salary, }
|

=593~




March 1l2th, 1931

remuneration or income during such period
of two monthe at the rate of not less than
four hundred dollars yearly, and,

(c) who has not been otherwise assessed
or rated for the Civic Year then current,

shall pay to the Oity a poll tax of the amount
hereafter specified:

(2) The taxes payable under this sectlon ghall
be as follows!

If such income is in excess of four
hundred dollars, but is less than
eight NUNATEA AOLLATEs exoererereses §5.00

If it is eight Hundred Dollars
but is less than fifteen hundred 10,00

If 1t is fifteen hundred dollars
but 1s less than two thousand
dollars | 15,00

If it exceeds two thousand dolkrs - 30,00

(24) Every person resident in the 0ity con-
tinously for two months between the first day of
January and the first day of August in any year who
1s of the age of twenty-onec years and who 1s not
rated for any tax other than a poll tax, shall in
each year on or before the first day of TFebruary
file with the assessor a statement verified by a
statuary declaration stating the amount of his
income for the year ending 3%lst December previous.
Every person who fails to file such statement, or
files an incorrect statement, shall for each suoh
offence be liable to a penalty not exceeding one
hundred dollars or in default of payment to im-
prisonment for a period not exoeeding one month,

(2B) Notwithstanding the provision of sub-
seotion (3) of Bection 6 of the Assessment Act
(R.8. Oap.86) the payment of a poll tax in any oity,
tovm or munlicipality other than the Oity of Halifax
‘shall not relieve any person from the payment of
any tax imposed by this section, but the amount of
any tax so paid shall be credited to him by the
Oollector on proof of payment therecof

19. The following seotion is added ¥ -
follow Soction 366¢

366 A (1) Every person having any other person
or persone in his employ sHall on or before the
first day of February in each year furnish to
the Assessor a statement verified by a statuary
declaration setting out the name, ege, and |
address of every poerson in his employ for at
lease two monthe in the year ending December
%318t previous thereto, and the amount of

salary or other renumeration pald to each,

and the length of time each such person has been
resident in the 0Oity.

58l

et 4 e oF Rl oY
e W S - o

AR e LR e A e S o TS




p— _

March 12tvh, 1974

(2) The assessor may ot eny time demand such a
statement from any person having other »ersons
in his employe.

(3) Every such emplover who fails to fumnish such
a statement on or before vhe lst day of February
or upon demand of the Assessor, as The case may be,
shall be liable to a penalty not o ceedlng one
hundred dollare and in cdefoult of payment to
imprisonment for a meriod not exceeding one wonth.

20s Seotion %67 is repealed and the following
section substitutéd therefore—

267 (1) Any person not a resident in the Oity
shall upon entering into any employment in the -
Oity be liable to pay a tax to the Oity of five o
dollars. Payment of such tax shall entitle the .
person paying the same to engage in such employ- Ly
ment at any time during the civio year in which s
the same 1s paild, but a further tax of like amount
shall be pald on engeging in such employnent

in a subsequent year.

g oo Rl a0 LT

(2) Payment of such %tax may he suiorced in
the manner provided for the collection of a
poll tax and the warrant provided for in respect !
to that tax mey be used with suoh alteration
as is required,

ST N T

e
AN

ok

.

(3) No person shall engage eny person not j%

go resident for any employment until such tax has o
been paild by such non-resident and a certificate &
of suoh payment, signed by the Oollector, : L e
produced to the person so employings Anv person 5
so employing without the production of such P
certificate shall for each such offence be liable Y

to a penalty not exceeding ten dollare and in B
default of payment to imprisonment for a period o
not exceeding ten days. ‘

- - =
TASE TR

2l. . In any oase in which the Qity is
authorized to borrow money fo forwm part of the Halifax
0ity QOonsolidated Mund and to issue its stock or
debentures ae security therefor, and it is deemed
expedient to proceed with the WOIK or make the
expenditure for which such borrowing is authorized,
the Oity may, if in the opinion of the CJouncil it ig
not in the interest of the Oity to make an immedliate
issue of such stock or debenturecs maturing at
a date more than ten years from the date of issue
because of the price then obtainable therefor,

- borrow the whole or any part of the sum reoulred
from any bank or other financial inetitution or fund
available, for a period not cxceedng one year and
issue the bonds or debentures of the Oity as
securlty therefor, and any such bonds or debenturcs
shall be binding obligations of the City,

ROTE
- FAz

A A T s T e B L T S T T A T N I SRR T R, T et T A n e T

———— e

R i e Il e A

LR

22, *In any case in which the 0ity requires
money to defray

e s

(a) any e.penditurv which will be
reimbursed to the Jity and for which
ppecial legislative quthorlty ie not
necessary, or g

— wi !
-059 Sunep. ¢ i b 4
D .

vy
B




March l2th, 1971

(b) any expenditure required to be made
during the construction of any work or
the performanceof any service the payment
for which will ultimately be defrayed out

of money to be borrowed under 1eg1s1ab1ve
authority.

the treasurer may advance the money necessar 'y for
such expenditure out of any account or fund in

his hands, to be ultimately returned to such account
or fund when the expenditurc has been reimbursed

to the Oity, or the borrowing for such expenditure
has been completod.

23, The Oouncil may prepare a plan for the
superannuation of the officials and .employees of
the Oity, and the payment of allowances on their
retirement for any reason, and including yearly Sk
contributions by such officiale or employces and o
also by the City to any fund or funds established ‘
for that purpose, and may submit such plan to the P
Governor-in-Gouncil for approval, and the Governor- -
in-Council may by an order in Oouncil declare the L
gsame to be in force and effect from such date poA
as 1s determined by the Governor-in-Oouncil, and
upon such order in Oouncil having been made and a
proclaimation thereof published in the Royal
Gazette such plan shall have the force and effect
of low as though enacted by the Legislature.

L W -
XS

—, .
e

ol In any case in which the Oouncil is of
opinion that the employment of porsons having
special skill or knowledge in rcespect to any
matter or proceeding in respect to which the Oity i
may lawfully take aotion would be of benefit to fy
the Oity, the City may engage such persons to act %
on behalf of the Oity, and the expense of so )
doing shall be a lawful charge to be borne by

T TR R

the City. - f}

x 25, Section 644 i1s hereby repealed and the 3%
following section substituted thercfor- k

A

644 (1) The income from all moneys which have ;ﬁ

at any time been deposited in trust with the b

0ity or with the trustecs of the trust funds x

of the Oity, or contributed to the City or to

the Oommiqaionern for Camp Hill Cemetery

for the care and maintenance of lots or graves :

shall, together with the amounts yocarly appro- i

priated for the care of that Oemetery be .
i

combindd into one sum, out of which shall be
defrayed,

(a) first the cost of the due carc and L
maintenance of all lote or graves in
respeot to which any moneys have been ,
specifically so deposited or contributed, ’
ineluding the carc of any tombstones or
monuments in such lots, and

(b) thereafter to the oarc and beautifi-
cation of the whole cemetery

(2) This section shall be deemcd to have 3
come into force and effect on the first day of pE

4
¥
~596~ :
,
oy
V";
< oy - O Rt -, !

May 193%0.




March 12th, 1931

26. The sum of $60,00 together with its

accrued interest paid on June 30th, 1915 towards
the support of Nora Dudley at the City Home and

not so used may be applied by the City towards

any grant made by the City for a charitable purpose.

27. The extension of 0lifton Strecet betwecn St.
Alban Streen and Almon Strcet as shewn on the
official paln is hereby removed thercfrom.

28. Bubject to the approval of the Department of
National Defence the City may lease to the Nova
Bcotia College of Art a portion of the City property
known as Oamp Hill for a site for that school for

8 term not exceoding ninety nine years and on such
terma as to rent and other conditione as the
‘Oouncil deems fit, and may also apply a portion of
that property as a site for a buil .ding for the
Oitizens Free Library.

29, (1) The 0ity shall pay to Mary Cormier,

Widow of William Cormior, an annuity of Fivo Hundred
Dollare yearly for her life s0 long as she remains

& widow and shall also pay to her yearly One .
Hundred Dollars for each of her six children while
such child is living and under the age of

elghteen years.

, (2) The amounts of such allowances shall be
panid to the said Mary COormier and to a person to
‘be appointed by the Mayor to be a trustee jointly
with her for the said children monthly in advance.

) The inclusion in the Clivic Estimatcs for
the Oivic Year 1931-32 of the amounts rcquired to
pay the foregoing allowanccs, less the amount which
the said Mary Oormier is entltled to receive from
the Firemen's Superannuation Fund of the Oity, is
hereby ratified and confirmed. The amounts for
sucoeeding years shall be included in the yearly
estimates.

30, The payment of seventy-five dollars for
the expenses of Louis A. Gastonguay, the Mayor of
the Oity, is attending the tercentenary of the Oity
of Boston is hereby ratified.

31. The inoclusion in tho ostimatcs for 1931
of the item of §1,000 for thc cost of repairing

tho Momorial Tower in the Sir Sandford Floming Park
specified-in the Schedule to Chapter 64 of the
Acts of 1929 is hereby ratified,

32 The Oity may apply the sum of Four

Thousand Dollars obtained by the salc of the property

known as the Gelzer property on Dutch Village
Road to defray the cost from time to time of
widening streets.

3% The fund in the hands of the Ohief of
the Fire Department from moneys contributed for the
gervices of that department and all sums horoanftor
received by him for that purpose shall be auditoed
by the Auditor.

~597~

S B P T

ML TR A B GOl - gl o Sl S S

B

i

e
e F 3

PO S
T AT eI ST e T R

BT s e o e e ~
T w e Al

- nem - s I
s v g P Earmi
VIR K S I N N ST T et

e i o g
A S

o i in, marps
A - Bt N LR

R i

e (

-—

XK




March 12th, 1931

*

3., A ny am-runt now on hand for unclaimed wages
or unclaimed witness fees and any amnount hercafter
in hand for such purpose and not claimed within

one ycar from the timec when the same is due shall
be pald to the trustees of the General Sinking Fund
for the purposes of that fund.

35 The Council on the recommendation of the b
Qommittee on Works and by a two thirde vote nay |
direct the paving of the portions of Agricola 4
Btrcot between Cundrd and West Strects, and betwoen Y
Bloomfield and Almon Btrect notwithetanding that

no potition praying for such pavement hns been

presented by the owners of property fronting on

those portions of the str et as required by Section

560, anc. upon such pavement being completcd onc half

of tno cost thorcof shall be borne by the owners of ;
properties so fronting and shall constitutc a lien 1
upon the said propertics gnd may be colleccted by )
the Oity from such owners in the nanncr provided in A
socctions 560 and 561 in like mannecr as though. a :
petition for such paving as specified in Section
560 and 561 had been proscnted to the Oouncil.

QT TR o L TR L. S o)

36, (1) The advance to tho Committee on Gardens, :

Parks and Qormons of one thousand dollars as part o
of the appropriation for that scrvice for the |
civic year 193%1-32 1s hercby ratified and confirmed.
The sum so advanced shall be included in the
cstimates for 1932-33 and recpaid to the appropriastion
for 1931-32.

(2) Hereafter of thc sum appropriated for the
soervice aforesald one thousand dollars shall not be
expended previous to the first day of March and
may be expended between that date and the first
day of Mayensuing,.

T g™ M It T

2Y. The O0ity may apply any balance rcnaining
unexpended of the moneys authorizcd by Chapter 57
of ‘the Acts of 1930 for the construction of a
green house and the installing of a boiler and

a lighting system in the Public Gardens to the
general improveoment of the sanitary condition of
the Gardens.

- e i e s ~ e oy i . T
A TR TR AT N T e T T L S WP S T R R R R

ST LT

A TSRS S

28. The advance to the Oanadian National
Institute for the Blind of the sum of Five Hundred
Dollars out of the appropriation for that body for
the Oivic Year 1931-32 is hereby rafified,

39. The expenditure of onc hundred and fifty
dollare from the unexpended balance of the
estinates for 1930-31 for officlal superannuaticn
for the burial expenscs of Josephine Warren is
heyreby ratified. f{

e AT = S i = S P N

4o, The Oity may borrow from any bank or fund RS
avallable a sum not exceeding Eighteen Thousand ii
Dollnrs and expend the sgme in the relief of un- {
employments The amount 80 borrowed shall be repaid '
in three equal yearly instalments with intercst

at the fate of five and one half per cent per
annune. The first of such instalments shall be
repayable on the 1lst day of June 1931, and the,
inclusion of the amount therecof in the estimates
for that year is hercby ratified and confirmed.

- > B T I e e A

...59&—




March 12th, 1931

The two succeeding instalments with interest shall
be payable on the first day of June in the two
succeeding years, and shall be inclucded in the
estimates for those years,

L1, The Oity may borrow from any bank or fund
avallable the amounts specified in thc schedule
hereto and apply the same to. the purpose sct
opposite cach respcotively. The suwme so borrowed
7ith intercst thereon shall bo included in the
estimates for the civic year 193%2-33 and rated and
collectedtherewith.

SOHEDULE OF ONE YEAR BORROWINGS

To pay the widow of Thomas Whalen $1,000
To pay the costs and expenses in action
Hyland vs City of Halifax not exceeding 300

To pay contributions to sufferers by the
Fires in Queens County 2,000

To pay Halifax School Board, over expenditure 400

To pay the contribution of the Oity to the
cost of erecting a Memorial to Honorable

Edward Cornwallis 2,500
To pay contribution to the Ohildren's Aid

Society of Halifax 500
To pay account of A.W.Jones, not exceeding 800.

Moved by Alderman Daley seconded by
Alderman OPegg that the Draft Act submitted by the
Qommittee on Laws and Privilegas as anenced be

adopted as a whole, Motion passed

The following Draft Acts No. 1
"An Act to enable the Olty of Halifax to remodol
and improve the Oity Hall" No. 2 "An Act to
enable the Olty of Hallfax to Investigagd the
operation of Public Utilities" werc then submitted
approved and ordered to be forwarded to the |

Legislature for enactment?

599~

r2o X ag i e L

e o N R R T R S T R AR T

N e Vet

e

I A T T Y

s

. S G




March 12th, 1931

AN ACT TO ENABLE THE CITY OF HALIFAX TO REHODEL
AND TPROVE THE HALIFAX CITY HALL

Be it enescted by the Governor and
Assembly as follows:

(1) The 0ity of Halifax is hercby
empowered to borrow a sum not exceeding thrce
huncred and sixty five thousand (365,000,00) dollars g
ancd expend the same in remodeling and improving y
the Oity Hall of that Oity inoluding if it is :
deemed desirable, thc construction of an additional g
building and thg,purohase of any land required ¥
therefor, and also in defraying tho cost of

temporary acoomnodation during the time such
remoceling is in progress,

(2) The sur so borrowed may be borrowed
from time to time, and in such amounte as the
Council of the City deterrnines shall be in addlition
to the amounts authorized to be borrowed by the
Halifax Oity Oonsolidatéd Fund Act and Amendments
thereto shall be borrowed in accordance with the
provisions of the Halifax Q0ity Charter in reference
to the Oity of Halifax Coneolidntod Fund,and shall ;
form part of that fund., The sum 80 borrowed shall R
be secured by the stock or debentures of the 0Oity !
to be issued in conformity with the said provisions
at a rate of interest not exceeding five and one
half per cent per annum and with such datcs for the
maturity thereof as the sald Qouncil determines.

et BT e
TR U

AN
Pl e

(3) The power to borrow conferred by thie
Act shall cease and determine unlesseffective
operation in the remodeling of the City Hall, or
the construction of the sald additional building,

- by entering into a contract for such work, is begun

ri//&/;p,/ within one year from the coming into force of this :
/Jy V/ | :

AN AOT TO ENABLE THE CITY OF
HALIFAX TO INVESTIGATE THE OPERATION OF PUBLIO
UTILITIES

P e
z TR

TR

R SO,

o et TN
. W

T

R AT

¢ AL, 2T S e T e L R T

"y Be it enabted by the Governor, and
Assembly as follows: | |

(1) The 0ity of Halifax may borrow as
hereinafter provided a sum not excedding Twenty-
"Five Thousand ( $25,000) Dollars, and expend the
same | S
(a) in defraying the cost of such
investigation as the Council of the
Oity directs into the rate structure
or service of any public utility
operating in that Oity, and/ or,

(b) in defraying the cost of the
initiation of or participation in
by the Oity in any inquiry before
the Commissioners of Publioc
Utilities relative to the rates,
tgllsor charges of any such publioc
" w000~

S SO S T TR




o

|

March 12th, 1931 «

utility or service rendcred by any such
utility, and/ or

(c) paying for the scrvicces of such technical
legal or other expert assistance as is )
deemed advisable to rctain on any suoch N
investigation or inquiry.

(2) Any money so borrowec shall be repaid in ’
five yearly instalments with intercst at a rate not
excecding five per cont per annum, the first in-
stalment to be payable on the first cay of August
in the year succeeding the year in which the roney
is bofrowed and one on each succeeding first day of ¢
Avugust ?
(3) If the money so authorized to be borrowed g
18 not expended or liability for its expenditure

encurred during the civic year:-193%1-32 this Act

shall cease and determine and no such expenditure
shall be made or liability incurred thercafter.

bd
@ & 6 6.0 0 0. 0.0 0

The Council prooeeded to take up

the Agenda in its regular order.

TAG DAY ZION A.i.E. CHURCH
| Read application Zién AJM.E,
Ohurch for permission to hold a tag day on
Saturday June 6th.
Moved by Alcderman Smeltzer seconded

by Alderman Donovan that the applioation be grantede.

/

TAG DAY SALVATION ARMY

Motion passed,

Read . application Balvation Army
for permiseion to hold a tag day on Saturday May
16th in connection with tﬁeir annual self denial
effort.

Moved by Aldermen Dickic socoonded

by Alderman Probert that the appliontion be granteda

Motion passed.




March 12th, 1931

/

AUCTIONEERS LICENSE

Read application Peter Sceley of
the Georglian Antique Shop for an Auctionecrs License.,
Referred to the Laws and Privileges

Conmittee, J/
PAVING LEGISLATION

Alderman Daley asked that Iten No. 25
on the Agenda viz., report of the Committce on Works
and City Engineer re paving legislation be now taken
up as he had soon to leave thc meeting.

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by

Alderman Dpley that this item be now considered.
Motion passed.
Read report of the Committee on
Works covering a report of the City Engineer re-
commending that Section 610 of the City Oharter
which had been repealed by Ohapter 66 of the Acte
of 1929 be restoreds

Oity Engineer's Office,
February 28th, 1931

Pavin | |
His Worship the Mayor.,

Bir:
Last year a recomuendation was made

%o the Council %hat the City Oharter be amended by

restoring thereto section 610, which had beon
repealed by Ohapter 66 of the Acts of 1929.

The wisdom of restoring the
clause has again been demonstrated during the year,
The Oouncil is familiar with the subject and it is

unnecessary to go into detail,

It 18 recomuended and urged in
the interests of the Oity as a whole, that Section
610 which was originally passed in 1907 and was in
force until 1929, be restored to the Charter.

Respectfully submitted,

H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER




linrch 12th, 1931

City Works Office,
Halifax, Canada, .
March 6th, 1931

PAVING

The City Jouncil.

Gentlemens

The attached report of the City
Engineer with refercncé to Scction 610 of the COity
Charter, rc PAVING, was read at a meeting of the
Committce on Works on the 4th inst., and ordered
forwarded to Qouncil without recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter.
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman~Daloy seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the consideration of this
report be deferred until the new Council assembles.,
Moved in amendment by Alderman
Shields seconded by Alderman O'Malley that the
Oouncil seek Legislation to enable it to order any
streets paved that it doems necessary, and that the

work be done when passed by a two-third vote of

it
i
s
A
i
.

the Oouncile. 3

et
e

Amendment put and lost six voting ﬁ
for the same and seven against it as followss é
FOR_THE AMENDUENT AGAINST IT i
- 4
Alderman Hickie Alderman Mitchell 2
Shields Stech '

O!Toole Donovan

O0'Malley Redmond

Probert. Oragg
Smeltzeor- McQarthy
Bre Adarme- 7

The original motion is put and
passed, seven voting for the same and six against 1t

ag follows}

603~




March 12th, 1931

FOR THE MOTION | AGAINSTIT
Alderman Mitchell | Aldermen Dickie
Stech Shields
Dono>van O!'Toole
Rednond O'Malley
Cmngg Probert
;WAV ~ McCarthy Snecltzer
o Adams~ 7 =6~

A .
g /

SHIP BUILDING INDUSTRY

Read letter 0ity Olerk , Collingwood
Ontario govering resolution re the ship building
industry.
| M/(Referred to the Industrial Committee.
PMVZ¢~/$k ~ | HOLIDAY -BOXING DAY

Read letter City Olerk, Winnipeg

covering resolution recommending that apnlication

e ot i e o o e H v in B e P
R et i

e w X
e

be made to the Parliament of Qanada to enact a .

statute proclaiming the day following Ohristmas
S

R et

e . P as IR At
AT e St L T TS Y LSNP L

Day a publlc holiday.
, , Referrcd to the Laws and Privilegos
e €

ﬂ/”2ﬂ~/4i | Qommittee. v//

COAL WEIGHING ORDINANOW

| Read lettor A8 +Barnstead, Olerk of

_the Executive Gounoil notifying the Oity that the. ¥

- Governor-in-Oouncil has epproved of Ordinance No. 28

ﬁ*,of‘the O0ity of Halifax re weighing of coal and coke. g
e pum )/
GOVERNOR ~GENERAL'S ARRIVAL IN HALIFAX ?

Read letter A.S-.-Barnstead, Deputy

Provincial Secretary in re the arrival in Halifax |
of His Excellency , Oaptain, the Right Honorable L
the Earl of Bessborough. ?
His Worship the Mayor informed ‘
the Council that he would appoint a small special
committee to preparé an address of welcome from the

0ity and nominated as that Committee, Aldermen
~60U-—-




March 12th, 1931

hﬁffizz;a Melnnes, D;}ey and the Jity Solicitor, Approved..
-

SUPERANNTIATION ASSESSHENTS

Read letter T:.F Tobin, Esq.,K.C.,
covering a Draft Act in re¢ the superannuation assess—
ments of the late John J.&1line formerly keever
Point Plcasant Park,

Referrcd %o the Finance Committce.

ﬁmé?£1*’“zkg gggIGNATION A. A. DRYSDALE-ALDERMAN WARD 5
Read resignation of Albert A.Drysdale
as an Alderman for Ward No., five.
Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded by
Alderman AGams that Alderman Drysdalels resignation
be not accepted and that he be asked to reconsider
his intention of resigning from the Oity Oouncil.
Motion passedJy animously.,
pov | OITY_WORKS ACGOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Works recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$9,860,678

¢ity Works Office, i
March l2th, 1931 A

AOCOUNTS ﬁ

The Oity Oounoilo

Gentlemen: .

it o meeting of the Committee on 3
Works on the 11th instant, accounts amounting to |
$9,860.67, were approved and recommended to Jouncil f
for payment as follows: 1

B S Crd i et e et T

Works Dept. Oapital $1,018.24
Appropriations 7,921.79
$8, 940,03 g
Water Depte Qonstruction $ L.86 ;
Maintenance ghs,78 920,64 z
$9,860.67 g
/

Respectfully submitted,

MnA.Huntér
CLERK 0% WORKS




—+

March 12th, 1931

Moved by Alderman lMitchell seconded
by Alderman MeOarthy that the report be adoptéd and

accounts paid. Motion passed., | :

/

GENERAL ACCOUNTS g

Read report of the Finance Committoo ﬁ
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
48,517,161

Oommittce Room,

OityHall,
March 10th 1931

His Worship the leyor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:

At a meetlng of the Finance Conmittee
held this day the atfached Iist of accounts arlounting

to $8,517.16 was passed as correct and recommended to
the Oity Qouncil for payment.

Respectfully submitted,
E.J. Oragg
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded by
Alderman MoCarthy that the report be adopted.and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

OITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL AGCOUNTS @

—r

Read report of the Charities :
Committee recommending for payment accounts charge- ‘
eble to the Oity Home $9,311.22 and to the T'B-
Hospital $2,627.27

I TR A SRR M RIS N e TS P

Halifax, N.S.March 10th,1931
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncll.

Gentlemens

The Charities Qommittee met this
day and beg to submit the following report.

MEMBERS PRESENT ¢~ The Ohairman,
Aldermen Smeltzer, O'Toole and Redmond.

QOITY HOIE AOCOUNTS FEBRUARY 1931 AMOUNT §9,311.22

EERT_TERCS o P SR syt

ST RTINS

T S P

e

- T

City Home accounts for the month
of "February 1931 amounting to ®9 31l.22 are re-
commenc.ed for payment.

T . B S e, MY T TR O,

~606-~




March 12th, 1931

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS FEBRUARY 1931
AMOUNT $2,627.27

Tuberculoéis Hospital accounts

for the month of February 1931 amounting to $2,627.27

are recomriended for payment.

Respectfully subnmitted,
¥.W.Dickie
CHAIRUAN
Movel by Alderman Dickie seconded

by Alderman Redmond that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTIENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committeec of

Firewards reccommending for payment accounts amounting

to $13,740.51 chargeable to the Fire Department

and $43¢.04, chnrgeable to Fire Alarm Maintenance::

Committee Room,
Clty Hall,
March 12th, 1131

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Committce of
Firewards held this day the attached lists of
accounts, chargeable to Fire Department %13,740.51
and Fire Alarm Maintenance $438.04, were passed
as correct and recommended to the 6ity‘00unoil for
payment.,

Respectfully submitted,
- WeJW0'Toole
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman 0!'Toole seconded
by Alderman COragg that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

OITY HEALTH BOARD AOCOUNTS

Read .report of‘the City Hoalth Board

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$2,163.871

~607~

TSN ST Ty

A e
-

e

T TS, N AN TS L i,

-

e LT

jad e PLERS

ST e e r— T TN Y




e

March 12th, 1931

Halifax, N.S.March 12th,1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members 0ity Oouncil,

Gentlemen:

At a wmoeting of the O0ity Health Board
held on Wednesday, lMarch 1lth, the following named
accounts amounting to $2,463.87, were passed and
recommended to the 0ity Council for payment.

Respectfully submittod,
Arthur C.Pettipas,
SECRTTARY. C.H.B.

Moved by Alderman Donnvan seconded

by Alderman Probert that the report be adoptéd and

accounts paid. Motion passed

/

HORRIS STREET BUILDING LINE

Alderman Dickie asked permission
of the Gouncil to submit & resolution of which he
gave notice at a nmeeting of Council held on the
19th Fcbruary in reference to the building line on
the north side of Morris Street from South Park
Btreet to Beymour Streeﬁ:

Moved by Alderman Dickie séconded by

Alderman Donovan that said resolution be referred to

wékhﬁthe Committee on Workefor report. Motion passcd.

A
3 of

/

POLIOE DEPARTIENT AOCCOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committee
recommending for peyment accounts amounting to
$9,O95°52'

Halifax, N.S. March 9th,1931

His Worship the layor,
and 0ity Oouncil.

Gontlemens

, At a meeting of the Police Oommittee
held this date, the following accounts amounting to
$9,095.52, were examined, found correct, and

- recommended for payment.

Respectfully submittcd,

LoA?Gastonguay
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN




N ool 12th, 1931

FRV-SE SR T \M\av’]

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded
by Alderman Adams'that the report be adoptéd and

accounts paid. Motion passed

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

- Read report of the Oity Prison
Committee for the month of February showing the

number of prisoners in custody to be 119 and re-

commending for payment accounts amounting to $2329.23:

Oommittee Room,
Oity Hall,
Maroh 6th 1931

His Worship the, Mayor,
and Members 'of Oity Oouncll.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the City Prison
Committee held this day the attached 1list of accounts
amounting to $2,329.23 was passed as correct and
recommended to the 0ity Oouncil for payment

The report of Governor Grant for the
month of Pebruary is also attached hereto,

ﬁespectfuily submitted,

W.E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded
by Alderman Mitchell that the report be adopted

and accounte paild., Motion passed,

GARDENS, PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Gardens, Parks and Oommon recommending for payment
account® chargeable to the Public Gardens $482.98
and to Fleming Park $96.48:

~609-




March 2.2th, 1931

Jommittee Room,
- Uity Hall,March 10ah,1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and kembers of City Council-

Gentlemen:
At a meeting of the Committee on

CGardens, Parke and Comwon held this day, “he
attached lists of accounts smounting to $482.94
chargeable to Public Cardens, and $96.48 chargeable
to Fleming Park wer. passed as corrcct and recommended
to the 0ity Council for mpayimont.
‘Rospoctfully submitted,
W.E.Donovan
CHAZRMAN
Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded
by Alderman O'Toole ‘that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed,

LIBRARY AOCOUNTS

Read report of the Citizens Free
Ljbrary recommending for payment accounte amounting
to $309.25¢ |
Halifax, N.S.Mar,6,1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemens :
The Library Oommittee beg to submit
the attached ac ounts amounting to $309.25:
Respectfully submitted,
HyJ. Stech
OHATRMAN

Moved by Aldermon Stech seconded by
Alderman Donovan that “he report be adopted and
accounts paild. Motion passed.

PUBLIO GARDENS LOAN

Read report of the Finance Committec
covering report of the Oommittee on Gardens, Parks
and Oommon recommending that legislation be obtained
to borrow a sum not exceeding $650,00 for the purchase

of two gasoline mowers and a sum not exceeding

$3%,200. for additional sanitary conveniences at
w610~

i
N
N

TS LT

- —— e SR AL ST R E T A iy T LD SRR W rted P TP €L




Mareh 12th, 1931

the Public Gardens, also for the transferring of any

uncxpended balance arising out of the green houses
and boiler house expropriation to the appropriation
for the construction of further sanitary conveniences

at the Public Gardens;

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
March 10th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:

. At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee
held this day the attached report of the Committee
on Gardens, Parks and Common recommending that
legislation be obtained to borrow a certain sum for
the purchase of two gasoline mowers and for
additional sanitary convenlences at the Public Gardens
was subniitted and read.

Your, Committee recommend that the
following resolution submitted by the Gardens
Qommittece he adopted.

. RESOLVED that the Oity 8Solicitor be
instructed to secure lggislation to issue five
year instalment debenturcs for the purpose of
purchasing, if the Council so direots, 2

asoline mowers for an amount not ¢xceeding
5650.00 and for additional sanitary conveniences
for an amount not exceeding $3,200,00

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oity
Solicitor be also instructed to secure legislation
to enable the 0ity to transfer any unexpendod
balance arieing out of the green house and boller
‘house appropriation borrowed under the authority
of Ohapter 57 of the Acts of 1930 to the
approprintion for constructing further sanitary
convenionces at the Public Gardens,

Respectfully submitted,
E.J.Orag
OHAI
Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded by
Alderman MoGarthy that the report be adopted,
Motion pagaed unnnimously.

FIRE DEPARTMENT-DRILL TOWER
WEST STREET FIRE STATION

Read r.port of the Finance Qommittec
covering report of the Committee of Firewards
reobmmbnding'ﬁhat legislation, be obtained to borrow
a sum not tB”eﬁ&beding $2,000.,00 for the construction
of a drilllfBWéf at West Btreet Firc Station.

—61ll~

et raiett S U T A ma L, TN v

- =N

i e e e ——




e . .

Meroh 12th 1931

Committec Room, City Hall,
iarch 10th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and lembers of City Council .

Gentlemen:

At a weeting of the Finance
Committee held this day the attached report of the
Committee of Firewards recommending that legislation
be obtained to borrow a sum not to exceed $2,000,00
for the construmtion of a drill tower at the west
Street Fire Station, was submitted and read,

Your Oommittee recommend that the
City Solicitor be instructed to insert an item in
our short term borrowing bill of a sum not to exceed i
$2,000,00 for the construction of a drill tower at '
West Street Fire Station. '

Respectfully submitted,
BE.J. Oragg
CHATIRMAN

g

——— s em

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded,

M R @ v

_ by Alderman 0'Toole that the report be adopted.

Q‘J¥! Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT-LOAN FOR MOTOR PUMPER

e E e e i e om e e e

Read report of the Finance Committee
covering report of the Committee of Firewards
recommending that legislaﬁion be obtained to borrow

e. sum not to excezd $14,000,00 for the purchase of

———— e .

a new motor pumper for the Fire Departments

Committee Room, March 10th,1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Memoecrs of 0ity Oouncil,

Gentlemen:

| At a8 mreting of the Finance
Oommittee held thie day tlie attached report of the
Firewards Committee asking that legislation be
obtained to borrow a sum not to exceed $1l,000,00
for the purchase of a new motor pumper was submitted
and read.

Your Committee recommend that the
0ity Solicitor, be instructed to place an ltem in
our short terin borrowing bill of a sum not to -
exceed $14,000,00 for the purchase of & motor pumper.

Respectfully submitted,

E.J.Cragg
. CHAIRMAN

=612

PP e P

e e e m— A e



\

March 12th, 193]

Moved by Aldcrman Cragg seconded by
Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted.
Motion passe?/

CHILDRENS AID SOCIETY ACCOUNT

Read report of the Finance Committeo
on the application of the Children's Aid Socisety
far a civic.grant towards the funds of the Societys

Committee Room,
City Hall,March 10th,1931

His Worshipthe Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemen: . .

At a meeting of the Finance
Committee held this day the attached extract from
minutese of Council referrin§ to this Committee an
application of the Children's Aid Society for a
clvic grant towards the funds of the Soclety, was
submitted and read. '

. Your OCommittee recommend that the
Oity Solicitor be instructed to insert a clause
in the COity's Legislation providing for a grant
to the Childrenis Aid Bociety of Halifax of
$500.,00 for the civic year 1931,

Respeoctfully submitted,
E.J.Cragg
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded
by Alderman M¢Oarthy that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

NELLIE LANGILLE
MONCTON HOSPITAL AOCCOUNT

Read report of the Finance Oommittee
recommending payment of an account due the Moncton
Hospital for the treatment of one Nellie jangille,

a women committed to the Inter-Provinoial Home at

Ooverdele by the late Stipendlary Magistrate, A,

Cluneys

e ey 2T b TG Sy S ——aB e B B, T WS -

T T = et e S WP —ar L~ e T e



Moaroh l2th, 19%1

Committcce Rooul,
Oity Hall,llnrch 10th, 1931

His Jorship the Liayor,
ond kewmbers of 0ity Council.

. Gentlenens

At a meeting of the Financo
Committce held this day the attached account of the
loncton Hospital for treantment to One Nollic Langille,
a woman committed to the Inter—-Provincisl Hone
at Coverdale, N.Be., Dy the late Stipendiary ilagistrate,
lire Cluney, was submitted and read.

The City Bolicitor gave a verbel
opinion to the ¢.iecct that the claim wns one the
ity could legally discharge as this woman had a
settloment in the 0ity of Halifax and was committed
to the Inter-Provincial Howme by the O0lty llagistrate

Inview of this opinion givon by

the O0ity Bolicitor your Committee recormiend that
the Account be peid, '

Respectfully submitted,
E.J.Cragg
CHAIRLIAY
Moved by Aldernan COragg seconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted.

Motion passged.

BILL BOARDS-APPLICATION F.H. BIRCH COe. _

Read report of the Committee on
Works end 0ity Engiaeer on the applicntion of F.H.
Birch Oo., Limited for permission to ercct bill
Boards in the Olty at locntions as shown on the
accompanying lists |
Oity Engimeer's Office,
March 3rd, 1931

BILL BOARDS

Hig Worshlp the layor.

Sirs

I heve an application from the
¥.H. Birch Oompany,iiccunsed bill posters in the
0ity, for permiseion to erect billboards in the
locntions shown on the accompanying list.

It is proposed to set thesc billboards
flat ngainst the buildinge, and thelr dimenslons are
%% feet wide by 7% feet high, with an ~rca of about
2%? square feet. There are sixty seven bonrds in
n11l apnlicd for, a total arca of about 1760 squarc
fects The yearly fees at the rates fixed in the
Ordinnnce anount to $8.80.

61U~




Unroh 12th, 1931

' The following being within the
agsidential distrioct should not be alloved:

Five on Chebucto Road, .
Two on Quinpool Road
Threce on Victoria Rond.

These nre warked with an X on the list attached.

If the Comuitteo decoides to grent
a permlt for the others, it should be on the undor-
stancing thot the Boards be ercctod and aniatained
in accordance with the provisions of the Ordinnnce,

ond in a wanner satisf~otory to the Bullding
Inspector,

Respootfully submittced,
HoWedounston
CITY ZIGI.ZER.

Oity Worlie Office
Harch 6th, 1951

BILL BOARDB

The City Council.

Gentlcient
Attrched hereto is a rcport from
the Oity Engiaccr on an application from the
F.H. Birch Company for a mpernit to crect bill bonrds.-

At a meeting of the Committec on
Works on the 4th inetont, 1t was rcsolved to
rccomuiend to Council thnt a permit be not granted
for the erceticon of the type of billbonrrd applicd for,
Respcotfully submitted,

leA«Huntoer
OLERX OF %ORKS

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded

by Alderman llcCarthy that the report of the Committes

on Worke be adopted. liotion passed.

BEZOH STREZ T—SEWER EXTENSIOIN

Rend report‘of'the Committec on
Works snd 0ity Engineer on a petition of the owners |
of property on Becch Btreot asking for extension of.
Bewer ahd water on Beeoh Btreet from Norwood Strcct

northerlys

61 5=




Marelhh 12th, 1931

City Engineerts Office,

February 28th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs

I beg to report on a petition from
the owners of property on Becch Street, gsking for
the extension of sewer and water on this street fronm
Norwood Street northwardly, that it is proposed to
erect at least two houses on this street. The size
of the sewer will be twelve inch, and it is estinated
the cost will be §$3,300,00. The estimated sewerage
rates, $2,400,00,  The estinmated cost of the
extension of a 6 -inch water pipe is $1,700.,00,

The Eastern Trust OCompany, at
present owners of the property, are willing to
finance the construction of a sewer and water pipe,
in the event of there not being more than one house
erected at preosent until two or nore are built.

I would recommend that the sewer
be built when two houses are under construction, and
that the water pipe be extended, provyided the
owners will agree to sign a bond guaranteeing the
inter st at six percent, namely $102,00, and that
this anmount be fixed as a special rate for the
e xtension.,

Respectfully submitied
H.WsJohnston
CITY ENGINEER.

0ity Works Office
Harch 6th, 1931

BEECH STREET
SEWER. AND WATER EXTENSION

The City Oouncil,

Gentlemen:

Attached hereto is a report of the
0ity Engineer on a petition from owners of property
on Beech S8treet, asking for the extension of sewer
and water from ﬁbrwood Street northwardly.

The Oommittee on Works recommend
the adoption of sald report.

Respectfully submitted,
M. AHunter
OLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman McQarthy seconded

by Alderman O!Toole that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed,

616




)/ L LEUVRHL-SE J ¥ P

SIDEWALT ROTTEVRUSG Sm3ERT

Read

-

(S

rcpore of the Commistes on

Works and Jity Engincer in »efercnce to the sicewalk,

curbs, and gutitoecs on Fotvihoenbura sitveed

<
>

ity dngineerts Office,
Mawen Wth, L9

ROTTENBURG STRIET
STDEWALKS

His Worship the liavor.

Sirs

: Alderman Donovan has asked for a
report and recommendation with regard to curbs and
gutters and sidewalks on Rottenburg Street,

This Strect runs between Queen
Street and D resden Row and l1s one of the old
strcets in this section of the Town. It has very
flat grades and is difficult to keep clean and olear
of water with the ordinary cobible stone gutter and
ditch as at present laid.

, The estimated coet of the work is
$%,000. of which the City's share would be about
one-half,

There can be no question as to the
improvement that would be effected, and I would
recomnend that the work be ordered to be done,

Respectfully submitted,
H.WeJohnston
CITY ENGIWELR
gity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
Merch 6%h, 1931

Rottenburg Street BSidewalks

The 0ity Council,

Gentlemen:!

| The Oommittee on Works on the 4th
instant, resolved to recommend to Council that the
attached report of the Oity Engineer on the con-
etruction of sidewalks on Rottenburg Street, be |
adopted, and the work ordercd to be done. !

Regpectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter
OLZRK ¢! WORYS
Moved by Alderman ieclarthy seconded
by Alderman Donovan that reporis de acopted.

(;~Q¥ Motion passede.

”617M




g™

Madal A iin,. A0k,

/

EXTENSIOWN OF CLIFTON STREET

Read report of the Committee on Works

and Oity Engineor re the extbnsion of Clifton Strect

from St.Alban Btrecet to Almon Street:

ity dngincer's Office,
larch Uth, 1931

OLIFTON STRYET EXTENSION

His Worship the Mayor.

Bir:e

| The Official 0ity Plan shows an
extension of Olifton Strecot frow St.Albrnts Strect
to Almon Btreet, thie has never been opened and hae

not beenlaid down on any private plans of developmnent
of the property.

The proposed extension interferecs
with one of the comparstively fow industrial sites
we have with railway siding accompodation and in
fact at the present time it is likely that if the
property can be obtalinecd without the proposed strect
being lald down through it, a factory will be
Immediatelyerescted.

"In viow of the faot that the
public interest will not in any way suffer and for

' rewsons given nbove, I Would recommond that legls-
‘latlon be obfalned to have the proposed extension

oFf Dliftoen Btrect from StvAlbense .Stroet to Almon
Street romdpved from the plan.

Respeotfully submitted,

H.W.JohnSton.,
OITY ENGINEER

Qity Works Office, .
Halifnx, N.S.March 6th,1931

QLIFTON STREET EXTENSION

The City Council.

Gentlemens

The Committee on Worke recommend
the adoption of the attached report of the Olty

" Engineer re Olifton Streot Extenslon.

Respectfully éubmitted,
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded by

“Alderm&n McOn?ﬁh&-that the r;pofts be adopted.

Motion‘paséed.

3 .
Yt
-
¢

~618&~




/ March 12%h, 1931
REPAIRS TO CATCHPIT IiACHINE

Rend report of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer re the purchase of a new
motor for the cntchpit machine at a cost of

$1,285.003
City Engineerts Office,
Februnry 28th, 1931

REPAIRS CATCHPIT LACHINE

His Worship the Mayor,

Sire

I beg to report that I have
obtalned a price for a new motor for the catchpit
machine of $1,3%85.,00 f.o.b. Hontreal, from the
White Oompany manufﬁcturers of the truck.

it is rcoommended that the City
Engineer be authorized to make this purchnse
immediately so thrt the machine wmay be put in
commission ready for use when required.

Respectfully submitted,
H.W.Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER
Oity Works Office,
Halifax, March 6th,1931
The 0ity Qouncil.
Gentlemen:
The attached report of the City
Engineer re purchrse of a new motor for the catch-
it machine from the White Company at a cost of
1,385.00, is recommended to Council for adoption.
Respectfully submitted,
M.As Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded
by Alderman Ademe that the reports be adopted,

Motion passed.

WATER EXTENSION OORNWALL ~“TREET

Rend report of the Committee on
works and Oity Enginecer on the application for the
extension of water eastwardly on Cornwall Street to

supply a new house crected on the south side of the

street? “619“




Meroh 1840, 1071

City mnglngor s Office,
, March 7th, 1931
CORNWALL STRIET
WATSR EXTENSION

His Worship the lloyor.

Sirs |
I have an application for tho
extension of thc water eastwnrdly on Cornwoll Strcet

to supnly a new housc being crected on the south
sldc of the stroct.

The extension of two lengths of
pive would be sufficient to supoly the housec but
it should be mece to Preston Street in order to do
nway with the dead ond.

The estinatcd cost of the work
fron the present dead end to conneot with the 15
inch wnin on Preston BStrecet is %750 00

I would recoimiond thnt the work
be done,

Respeetfully submitted,
H.V.Johnson
CITY ENGINZIER

Oity Works Office,
Halifnx, N.S.March 12th,1931

CORNWALL STRZE
TATER EXTENSION

The 0ity Council.
Gentlenmens
The Committec an Works rccorniend
thet the attached report of the 0ity Engincer on
the cxtension of the wnter eastwardly on Cornwall
Strccet, be adopted and the work ordered to‘bo clone.
Respoctfully submlttod,
M. .Hunter
OLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Aldérman Donnvan

scoconcded by alderman Adnme thot the roport be

ndOptod.//Motion passcde

ABATTOIR STEAIL BOILER

Rend report of the Committce on
Works and 0ity Engineer oa thc offer of the Nova
Scotia Fertilizoer Goupany,Linited for the purch-se
of the steam boiler ot the City Abottoir:
-  620-




Maroh 12th, 19%1

City Engln\cl's Office,
Halifax, N.8.,March 2nd , 1971

ABATTOIR STEAI BOILER

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs

I have an offcr from the Nova Scotia
Fertilizer Company,Limited, for the purchase of the
stcam boiler at the Oity Abntto:tro This bniler is
a 50 h.p. vertioal boiler and wae instrlled in 1919
at a cost of $2,578.25, The boiler was not used for
8ix years after ite installation anc then was used
interulttcntly for the next four yocars, but has not
becn in use receontlys The above price also
included a purp . The boiler was re-tubed within the.
rast four years, A similar boiler can be purchased
and installed at the present time for about $1,200.00,

The Fertilizer Company offer to
purchase it at $350,00,

At present the Abattoir is unoccupied
and may bo in the same position for sone ycars on
the other hand having the boiler in the building may
be the means of securing a tenant for the premises,
0f course if the building should be unoccupied for

any length of time a dcturioratlon of the boiler will
take plaoo.

The Qompany have a contrect. with
the Health Board for the rermoval and disposal
of dead horses in the Oity, They steatc in their
letter that as therc are such a few horscs now it
is more or less a problem to dispose of them without
costing too much money and with thelr present boiler
given out they will have to give up taking the
horses or instal a now one.

' As there seems to be no immodiate
prospect of utilizing the Abattolr and as there is
aleo a chance that the purpose for which it might
be leuased would not require a boiler it would secem
to be in the interests of the Oity to disprse of it.

If it is decided to diepose of

" the-boiler it is a question for the Conmmittce whether
" to accept the offer of the Company or to advortise

for tendors.
Respectfully submitted,

HeWWeJhhneton
0ITY ENGINZZR

O0ity Worke Office,
| March 12th, 1971
ABATTOIR STEAM BOILIR

The Oity O uncil.

Gentlenment
Tho Oommaittee on Works on the

9th instant had under considerntion the attached

621




Uarch 12th, 1931 i

report of the City Ingincer on an »ffer from the |
Nova Beotia Fertilizer Company,Limited for the
purchese of the stoan bsiler at the City Abattoir,
It 7ae resolved to recomaend to
Council that the of:or of the Fertilizer Company .
to purchase the boiler for the sum of $350.00 be ¥
a0ccpPtetoe
Respecetfully subnitted

MeAHunter
X OLERK OF WORKS

\

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded

by Alderman Acams that the report be adopted.

Motion pijsed.

DUTOH VILLAGE ROAD IMPROVEMENT :

Read report of the Oommittee on
Works and Oity Englneer re unempldyment relief work

on the Dutch Village Road?

Qity Engineer's Office,
Helifax, N.S.,March Sth 1971

DUTOH VILLAGE ROAD IMPROVEMENT

His Worship the Maysr.

Sirs

Surveys and studies have been made
with a view %o 1mproving conditions at the Dutch
Village Road as regards grades, alighment etc,,
and eliminating the level crossing of the Halifax and
South Western branch of the C.N.R. and their results
are shewn on Plan No, 6697 submitted herewith.

e eV TS

) .. - - A P
. - L e T o S . S ST e bl it g il S GO Efchrs - T LR 3 B
VTR S T S e BN T DT VT P o Y L SRR SR R T T T T e Y : : a

From these studies 1t would appear
that there are three schemes worthy of consideration,
namely;- Scheme Noe. 1 shown by the red line on the plan
contemplates the division of the road between -
Falrview and Mumford Road crossing under the tracks
by a Subway. It will then run along the eastern
side of the Halifax and South Western Railway leaving
a tier of lote between the new road and the Rallway
property and will join the present Dutch Village Road
at Mumford Rond, and then follow: 1t to the Arm
Bridges

Rty a3

ES

R T ]

L TR A~

A S, W

R P

In Scheme No.2 shewn by the blue line
on the plan the diversion follows practically the L1
same route as in No. 1 except that the crossing of 7
the Rallway tracks 1s wmade by an overhead orossing
instead of a subway.

~622~




Maroh 12th, 1931

Scheme No,.3 provides for widening
and improving the present Dutch Village Road from
Fairview to a point a short distance South of
Bayers Road where it will be diverted to the Eastward
to cross under the Railway tracks in a BSubway and
join the road as proposed in Schemes Nos. 1 and 2.

In none of these proposed changes
is i1t intended to alter the location of the present
road between Mumford Road and the Arm Bridge but
only to straighten and widen it.

Dealing only with the 8ection of the
Road between Fairview and Mumford Road within the Oity
limits, the estimated cost of Scheme No. 1 is $160,000
including land damages estimated at $6,000 although
this item may be considerably reduced in view of the
benefits that will accrue to the rest of the land.

The estimated cost of Scheme No. 2
is #154.000 including land damages §5,000,00

The estimated cost of Scheme No. 3
is $110,000 including land and building damages of
$7,000,00

All the above figures of cost provide
for surfacing the roadway with broken stone. 1t is
understood that the Board of Railway Commissioners
have a fund for granting ald towards the cost of the
elimination of level rallway oroseings and that their
usual contribution is forty percent of the cost.

The Railways contribute thirty percent leaving a
balance of thirty percent of the cost to be borne

by the municipality. In the case of the Dutch
Village Road, it is anticipated that in view of the
fact that 1t is partly a provincial highway, the
Provincial Government would share equally in the cost
with the Qity..

(1) If all the parties mentioned
contribute in these proportions the cost to the City
would be about as follows: ,

No. 1 =~ @24 600,
No. 2 =  23,100..
No, 3 = 23,500,

The reason for the comparatively
high figure in No. 3 is that aid from the Board of
Commissioners and the Railways could only be had for
the short diversion under the track, wherecas in No. 1
and No. 2 the whole length of the road ie a part of
the diversion.

| Regarding the merite of the various
gchemes it would appear that the advantages are
with Nos. 1 and 2 inasmuch as they provide a far
better alighment, better grades and a shortcr length
ag well as._opening up undeveloped property which
will have the offect of increasing its assessable

values

The cholce between land 2 resolves
itseclf into a question of a Bubway or overhead

u623u

s vt

TR N S M A T B T e e, D TR AL T S ke 1 T Y ET Uete I T R SeSATATT L o w el SAETE UL T LR Rl T T S LT T e ey LI eI T Ta e e e g B T U S S
I - E G i~ - o~ - SRR L e ke s e L o b — i ar — o e e e = = e R e Y =T rep - S e e L IR R L R . v o e e e -l ew

e e AT wel PR, WD e BT IR A R - B

A T
B TS

o

-

S AT TeWCTIES oSl
- -

e

A T WA i T

-

N e




daeon Letn, 19YWiL

crossing, The Llavier ig gencrally o ve preferrcd
Trom the viewpoint of the uvswr of tac road, dut in
thig casce the hlgh bridge and iits approach, rendered
neceesary by the tcpography of tue country, will

tend o more ox less mar the anpearance of the lend-~
ecape and for tiale reason Scheae No. 1 ig recomnended.

_ The propeoeed imorovements to the
Southermn Section of tho Reed Trowm umford Road to

the &Lrm Bridge arc common to waichever Scheme 1s
adopted for the north enc. and consglst in straightening
the east line, widening the roacdway, constructing
curb, guitter and ash sidewalr, providing dralnage

and, metalling ths surciace of the roadway. The
estimated cost of this wark is $27,000. |

The amount aveilable uader the
Uncmployment Relief Act for work or the Dutch
Village Road is %15,000. of which $5,000., will be
contributed by the City. This wmoney was alotted
to aid in relieving the unemplovment situation and
therefor must be spent immediately. In view of
the lengta of time it would take to arrive at an =
arrangement with the Railway Board and Department
regarding the elimination of the crossing, it will
be necessrry to spend the aveilable money on the
improvement of the southern se¢tion, and I would
recommend that the work be started and carried on
as far as the money will allow.

With regard to the improvement at
the north end of the road, it is recommended that the
City Engineer be instructed to make application to
the Board of Railway Commissioners, the Rallway
Department and Provincial Government, for a grant
in aid of the diversion as shown in Scheme No. 1
on the Plane.

Respectfully submitted,
N HoWo JOhnSton
QITY ENGINEER.

P

WL T S v ST S T e A B A

Oity Works -Office,
Halifnx, N.8.March 12th,1931

The Qity Oouncile.

Gentlemen:
Attached herevo is a report of the
0ity Engineer on the Dutoh Village Road Improvement.

;,‘;
’
i)
)
3
},:
d
]
¥
\
b
;
3,'
b
b
.

At a mceting of the Committee on
Worke on the 1lih instant, it was resolved to
recommend to Council that the City Engineer be
ingtructed to proceed with the unemployment Relief
work on the Dutch Village Road starting from the
Arm Bridge and proceeding northwardly in accordance
with that portion of his reporte.

SIS

TNt J

Lot i o e

sy

It was further resolvad that the Oity
Engincer be instructed to communicate with the Board
of Railway Oommissioners and the Canadlan National
Railways to find out to what extent these bodics
w111 assigs the 0ity in carrying out Scheme No. 1,
as shown on the plen submitied by the 0Lty Daginser
in order to eliminate the level crossing of the
Dutch Tillage Roed by the railway, at "Lz 0.9 Chester
Subdivieion Halifnx and southwestern Raillway
Rospectfully submitted
M. A Hunter
STl CLERK OF WORKS ¢

R RS
S el -a

g ey

i T T A IR T

E TR s
S R

DS e S S L TR TR




i

_Mnroh 12th, 1931

Moved by Alderman McCarthy scconded
by Alcerman Shiclcds that the reports be acdopted.

Motion passmi.¢/

AIRPORT LEASE

Road roport of the Committec on Works

and Olty Engincer rc leass of airport and covering

draft leases

. Oity Engincer's Office,
March 1lth 931

HALIFAX AIRPORT LEASE

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs :
I bog to subnit herewith lcnse
of the Halifax Airport to the Halifax Acro Olub,

as amecnded by the Committec on Works, and agreecd
to by the 0lub.,

Respecctfully submitted,
H.'T.Johnston
OITY ENGINZER

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.March 12,1931

The 01ty Council.

Gontlemen?
A Attached hereto is a lcansc of the
Airport to the Halifnx Aero Olub, which on the 1llth

ingtent, was approved by the Oommittee on Works and
agreed to by the Qlub.,

Bnid lecse is recormended to Council
for approval.

Regpectfully submitted,
M. AsHunter
OLERK OF WORKS

LEASE AS AMENDED

This Agreemont made this
day of March A.D. 193%l,

BETWEEN: The 0ity of Halifax ( hercinafter

oelled the "Oity! Of the first part
~And- |
The Halifax Acro Olub (hereinafier called
the "Olub") | £ the other part
WITNZSSETH:

L

~ T T AT e 2
> e BT ol g S T

ST ST S

=

A R

D TR T B
Py L P vy R e

- - Y T Pasd®=1




March 12th, 1931

That for and in consideration of the
sum of One Dollar in hand well and truly paid by the
salid Olub to the said 0ity and of the covenants here-
inafter mentioned, the C0ity hereby leases the property
known as the Halifax Airport to the Club on the
following conditionss

1, This lease shall be for the period
"beginning on the day of March 1931,
and terminating on the thirtieth day of April 1932.

2o The City agrees to erect forthwith
at its own expense on the Airport property a bulldlng
of the dimensions of not less than forty feet in
width by sixty feet long, to be used as a hangar,
The Olub agrees to pay £0 the Oity as rental for

so much of the sald hangar as is neocessary for the
accommodation of three planes belonging to the Olub,
an amount equal to ten percent of the whole cost

of the building as determined by the 0ity Engineer.
The said rental shall he paid to the 0ity in four
equal instalments, the first to be paid on the 3lst
day of May, 1931, and the others on the last days
of August, and November 1931, and the 29th of
Feobruary 1932.

The Oity agrees to ercct a fence
around the boundaries of the Airport and to removs
the wires crossing the north end of the port on or
before May 1lst, 1931,

L, The O0ity may make such improvements
to the Airport as it desires to make from time to
time,

5 The Olub shall pay to the 0ity as
rental in addition to the sum set out in Section 2,
one-half of all moniesreceived by the 0lub in
connectlion with the operation of the Airport,whether
derived from fees for landing, storage, tolls, hangar
space, concesslons of any eanc all descriptions, and
fifty perocent of the net profits from every other
gource excepting members fees. The rental shall be
paid to the Olerk of Works, City Hall, in a manner

and ot the times sct out in Section 2. The amount
payable by the Olub t o the 0ity shall be determined
by the Auditor of the Oity and the Auditor of the Olub
on or before the dntes mentioned in Section 2. In
the event of any disagreement as to the agount pay-
able, such amount shall be determined by a person

to be mutually agreed upon by the sald Auditors.

6. The Olub shall operadte the ‘Airport
“in accordance with the terms of this agrcement and

of such rules and regulations as are approved of by

. the Department of Oivil Aviation, with the express
understanding that all planes using the Airport

ghall have equal privileges provided that no

fces shall be charged for alrcraft owned by the
Halifax Aero Qlub or the Department of Qivil Aviation,

Te The Olub shall assume the regs
ponsibility of operating the Alrport &nd ghall pay
all expensbs incidantal to the operation thereof.

f626~

P gk

- e . -
3 = B ot v e g T S S

L e Ll T e o Tan U e e e SR TS Cai ]

P et

DT M T an
=

oS

e, I ST I, AT I T R R

S

e W

L N st R

AR T 0




ilarch 12th, 1931

&, The ¢lub shall at its own expense maintain
the surface of the runways and landing strips
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

9. The OQlub shall appoint a competent and suitable
person to be Manager of the Airport.

10« The Club shall keep a record on a form approved
by the City Engineer giving the following information:
the license number and model of every plane landing
on the Airport, owner's name, pilot and his license
number, time and date of arrival, number of ocrew,
number of passengers, last stopplng place, and such
other information as may be required for record
purposes. The record shall also show the amount of
money received each day and from whom. The Olub
shall also give recoipts for every discoription of
revenue recelved by it, such receipt to be on numbered
forms approved of and issued by the 0ity, and a
‘duplicate thereof shall be kept by the Oiuh, All
such records , recelpts and other documents of the

. Club shall at all times be open to inspection by the
Oity.

11, The Club ehall provide a suitable room to be
used as a rest room for pilots and passengers.

12, The Club shall provide service for visiting planes
including facllities for obtaining gasoline and oil,
‘and such service shall be conducted in a manner

satisfactory to the O0ity. The Glub shall keep the
Airport open and in readiness to render service from
daylight until dark.

13, The Olub shall not erect any building or structure
within the boundaries of the Airport unless the design
method of construction and location have been
previously approved of by the City Engineer and
Committee on Works.

14, The Olub shall erect a wind direction indicator
of an approved type, and shall also provide and set
approved markers on the boundaries of the landing
gtrips set not more than three hundred feet apart..
The Olub shall mark any parts of the Airport
temporarily unsafe for landing or which are not
“available for any cause with red flags of sufficient
size to draw attention readily and to show the
boundaries of the danger zones.

i
b
?
4
:
i
}
N
.

e
o e

B N

15. The Club shall set apart a parking space for
automobiles and other vehicles which shall be kept
within such space with the exception of vehicles
employed in the service of the Airport.,

e e L R L R

‘ ‘_4,\_,<_,_
e e T TR T e
ey e T T ANl a5 m e g, JARPOG P

16. The rates, foes and tolls for aircraft using !
the Alrport shall be as approved by the Department
of Oivil Aviation, &

17. The Glubﬁshall not pay any busginess tax to
the Oity during the term of this leasc.

627~




Morch 12th, 1931

18. On the expiry of the torm thorcof, the Olub
shall, 1f thce Oity docs not wish to opcrnto the
Alrport itself, have the option of rernewing the
lcase hereby grﬁntod for a further term of onc year
on the snmc tecrms as herein set outy provided thet
if any better offer for the Opr“thl thercof is
made to the Olty, the O0lub shall have the right to
recceive a loase on the terme so offcered; providod
also that if cithor party hercto 1ntonas to
terminate thie agrecment at the end of the first
year or any succecding year it shall give sixty days
notico of such intention to the other party. |

19. On the expiration of the lease the Clty shall
on the option of the Olub permit the Olub to remove
any buildings erccted by it on the property of the
Airport, or the COity shall take over all such
buildings and equipment installcd or erectcd by the
Olub at cost less depreciation, such depreciation to
be determined by the City Engineer and the Auditor
of the Olub, and in the event of disagreement,

the amount to be fixed and determined by an appraiscr
to be agrccd on by the Oity Engineer and the Auditor
of the Olub,

IV WITNESS WHEREQOF the parties hereto have
hercunto set thelr hands and seals on the dny and
yenr first above writton.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED
in the Prescnce of ‘

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by

'.Alderman O'Malley that the ledse as submitted be

~amended by insorting a clause "that a sixty day

- - P R I - .. -
— .. B i he £ < =TT - - ot - - - oo — - iR B
e bt R & St A - e I R I khtle-rr i e EA et
A s e TR R T L DI P DS L ST = = H—

- ~ A .
e e . ey . =g S £ 2 g

notice be given by either of the partice before the

e

- termination of the lease", and that the report and

leasc as amended be adopted. Motion passed.

- - L T




// Maroh 12th, 19%1 &
AIRPORT HANGAR ~TENDERS

Read report of the Committce on Works

covering tenders for the construction of hangar at the
alrports | |

~ City Works Office,

© Halifax, N.8.,March 12,1991

AIRPORT HANGAR

The 0ity Qouncil. i

Gentleonen:

The Committee on Works on the 1lth
instant had under consideration the accompanying
tenders for the construction of a hangar at the
Airport. o |

It was resolved that the tender of
J.T+ Inkpen, $1,925.00 being the lowest, be
recommended to 6ouncil for acceptance

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter |
OLEFK OF WORKS
Moved by Aldérman McQarthy scconded
by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and
that the tender of Mr. J.T.Inkpen $1,925.00 be

accepted, Motign passed.

SULLIVAN PROPERTY

Read report of the Committee on Works
re taxes claimed to be due on the Sullivan Property

on Kempt Roads
' Halifax, N.S,, Feb.l2th,1931

Without preiudice

Lq - - i Py’ RENCISS LWL T wh - - "' o e
R < i e . e T A R T S oa .-
P Ty i, skt e A _ s -y

Dear Sir:
' Re Bullivan

LR e
R e

Adverting to our conference the other
day about the above matter, I am now in a position
to arrange with you along the lines which you
suggested, provided the wmatter is given prompt
attention so far as instituting action is coneerned.

e
o A Ty W

e T

You are to commence an action for the
Oity against Sullivan to recover taxee claimed by the
gity to be due to it, and you will be good enough to
send the Writ as soon as it is issued to MUr. W.W-Walsh,
K.0., who will accept service of same on behalf of
the Defendant, I am acting as consel with Mr. Walsh

It is understood and agreed between
ug and you will be good enough to confirm this under-
standing by lettcr, that each party will pay its own
costs in connection Wétg this litigation so far rs

~62% |




March 12th, 1931

the trial of the action is concerned. If either
party wishes to appeal from the Trial Judge's
decision the costs of the Appeal will of course be
dealt with in the usual way, unless we later make
some arrangement about that phase of the matter.

- As I would like to get the whole
matter disposed of at a reasonably early date,

I would be very greatly obliged if you would 1lssue
your writ sometime next week. |

Yours truly,

. (sgd) L.A.Lovett
F.H. Bell, Esq., X C.

City Solicitor.

0ity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.
March 12th, 1931

SULLIVAN PROPERTY KEMPT ROAD

The City Council.

Gentlemen: | ,

Attached is a letter from Mr. L.A.
Lovett, X.C., re taxes claimed to be due by Mres.
Margaret Suliivan on property Kempt Road.

The Committee on Works on the 4th
instant acting on the advice of the City Solicitor,
resolved to recommend to Council that action be
taken on the understanding contained in the letter
of Mr. Lovett.

Respectfully submitted,
MsA JHunter
OLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Shields seconded by

Alderman Adams 3?ﬂt the report be adopted. Motion

INGLIS STREET PARK
LEASE OF LAND

Read report of the Committee on
Gardens, Parks and Common and the Oity Engineer on
the application of Mrs.. Mar& Nathanson for lease
of a strip of land on the western side of the park
at the corner of Inglis Streect and Barrington Streot
to be used as a drive way to her property No. 101
Inglis 8treet: |
Oity Engineer's Office,
February 17th, 193%1
Chairman,
Gardens,Parks and Commons,
QITY.

Dear Sir: |
The attached letter asking for

-629




March 12th, 1931

permission to usé a portion of thc park at the north-
west corner of Inglis Strcet and Barrington Street
was addressed to me. I have had a plan which is also
attached, prepared, showing the right-of-way required,

. It appears that owing to the pro-
jectlion of the Bay-window on the house it is im-
possible to drive a car into the rear of the lot,

This matter comes under the jurils-
dioction of your Committee., I might suggest that you
have the Committee giveo a lease of the easement askéd
for and that it should provide among other things,
that the lessee erect and maintain a suitable fence
on the east side of the land leased and also
that the lease ocould be cancelled by the Oity at any
time on giving one month's notice,

Respectfully submitted,
H.W.Johnston
OITY ENGINEER

Oommittee Room,
Oity Hall,
March 10th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
end Members of the Oity Oounocil,

Gentlemen: - |

At a meeting of the Committee on
Gardens, Parks and Commons held this day your |
Committee had under conslderation the report of the
Oity Engineer covering attached application of Mrs,
Mary Nathanson for lease of strip of land from
Inglis Btreet Park to be used as a driveway for her
property esituate No. 1 Inglis Street,

Your Oommittee recommend that the
application be granted in accordance with the report
of the Oity Engineer at an_annual rental of $5.00
and. further that the Oity Solicitor be instructed
to prepare necessary lease,

- w W

e —pe T -
o % T

Respectfully submitted,
| W+.E.Donovan
OHAIRMAN

e e N e . ——

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded

vv*”r:' by AldermanO'Toole that the report be adopted.
=4 |
A

Motion passed. g

SUPERANNUATION ASSESSMENTS
WM. HARRINGTON _

d

‘Read report of the Committees of f

Firewards on the application of Wm. Harrington i
for a refund of the amount he is entitled to reccive |
R . T g . 3

from the FPiremens Buperannuation Fund, he having scver- %
]

|

]

|

ed his connections with the Department:

~630;




W = 0yd.
sarch i2%h 19%]

Committe
City H
Maxe

His Worship the Mavor,
and. Hembers of the Uity Souwncil.

Gentlcmen:

At a meeting of the Jommittce of
Firewards held this day the attached report of
Chief Churchill covering application of Wan.Harrington
for amount due him from the Firemen's Supcrannuation

Fund as provided by Sec. 771 of the City Charter was
submitted,

The Oity Treasurer has reporied that
Mr. Harrington having paid $573%.25 into the fund is
entitled to receive one half viz., $286.63. Your
Committce recommend that the application be granted.
and that the Trustees of the Firemen's Superannuation
Fund be instructed to pay to lr. Harrington $286.63,

Respectfully submitted,
' W.J.0'Toole
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman OiToole seconded
uz;&Ayac'*’a -by Alderman Oragg that the report be adopted. Motion

Lo
Aﬂ]" ,/w""“] passcda /

FIRE DEPARTIENT-PURCHASE OF HOSE

Read report of the Oommlttee of

Firewards covering tenders for 700 feet of fire hoses

Halifax, N.S., March 12th,193.
Board of Firewards.

Gentlemen: .

‘ I have carefully gone over tenders
submitted for hose at the last meeting of the Board
of Firewnrde from the following companies:

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Jo, of Qanada
Gutta Percha & Rubber,Limited
Dunlop Tire & Rubber Goods Co.ltde
Dominion Rubber Co.,Ltd.

The Bl-Lateral. Fire Hosc Oompany.

I would rccommend the purchase of 200
fooct of (oodyear, double jacket, 3 inch hose from
the Goodyear Tirc and Rubber Campany at $1.70 per foot
plus $1.6,25 per each set of lorse couplings attached,
3 x 2% inch less 2% the 10th of the month following.
This 1o “he only company that queted on the Morse
couplings as per samples ghown. The net price amounts

0 $%96,90.

-6 3l

- ~
e D

o
E -

e ——

PR

s w = - -,.
AT WD D e S B e ¥

-

L Tiig . T AL S

L T
e 2l e LT

. o~

NIy AL Ty LT W e T o




March 12th, 1931

I would also recoumend that 250
feet of 25 inch Keystore, wax and gum trsated hose,
uncoupled, at $L1.25 per foot less 2% as quoted, be
purchased from the Dominion Rubber Company,Limited,
at a ne t cost of $306.25,

. and 250-fcet of Paragon, solid woven,
threoc ply 25 inch hose at $1.25 per foot less 2%

be purchased from the Gutta Percha and Rubber Ltd.,
at a net price of $306,.25,

None of the above firms have been
awarded c¢nders for hose within the past two years,
and I am therefore reocommending the purchase as
divided above. The amounts totalling $1,009.40
Nine dollars and forty cents in access of the amount
for purchase of hose covered in the Estimates., This

amount may be taken from another item of our
appropriation.

Resgpeotfully submitted,
J.W.0hurchill

OHIEF OF DEPARTUENT

Committee Room,
Oity Hell,
March 12th, 1931

. His Worship the Mayor
and lembers of the Gi%y Council.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Committ.eof
Firewarde held this day the attached report of Chief

Churchill covering tenders for 700 feet fire hosec
was considered.

Your Qommittee recommend that the
report of Ohief Ohurchill be adopted and that hosc
be purchased from the companies named in thc Chief's
report at cost of §$1,009.40.

Respeotfully submitted,
W.J.0'¥oole

OHAIRIUAN
5ﬁﬂwiawb*' Moved by Alderman O!Toole seconded
ﬁ%f/’ by Alderman Oragg that the report be adoptod. Motion

passed. // - ;
SUPERANNUATION MISS TERESA M. SULLIVAN :

‘”‘&l

Read #éport of the Finance Committee

on the application of the Board of School
Oommiseionere asking that legislation be obtalncd
to incresse the superannuation allowance proposed to

be paid to Miss Teresa Sulllvan, a school teacher;

_632~



A"

J Y

s Cauth
Y

Menus hEtn. L9yl

O - -~ S -

/

UNION CANADIAN MUNICIPALITIES

i b v S T — v . s

Read, report or the Finance Committec
re the account of the Union of Ganadian Municipalities
for subscription fee of $120,00 for year ending
June *0th, 1931

Committee Room, City Hall,
darch L0%h, 19%L

His Worship, the layor,

and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemen:
At a meeting of, the Finance Committee
held this day the attached account of the Union
of Canadian Municipalities $120,00 for subscription
feg Tor the year ending June 30th, 1931 was submitted
and 20"l
| Your Oommittee .recommend that as there

18 no appropriation for the payment of this account

that it be filed.,

Respectfully submitted,
E.J.Oragy
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Uragg seconded by
Alderman McOarthy that the report be adopted. HMotion

passed. /
SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCE LATE WM,OQ'!QONNELL

Read report of the Finance Committee

on the application of James E.Q!'Connell asking theat

the superannuation allowance provided for in the

Oivic Estimates to pay the superannuation of his
father the late Wm.0'!'Uonnell e naid “in to the lst

May next.

Jommittee Room,
March 10th, 193l

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and. Members of O0ity Council,

Gentlemens |

Lo o meeving of the Finance CUommittcee
held thins day the attached letter of Jeance E:
Ot Gonnell in reference %o the superannuatic:.
allowance paid to hig father Wm.H C'Connel.l who
died January L7th 193L, was subnittcd, read and
ordered to be filed,

Respectfuvlly svbmitted,
L.d.0rage
CHAIRMAN

e e —




P-»—— o T

March 38¢h, 1931

- )

Moved by Alderman Cragg scconded
,wf”))’ by Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted.
t UL Motion passed. /

j"" | PAUPER BURIALS
AOCOUNT N.S. UNDERTAKING CO:iPANY

Read report of the Finance
Committec covering letter of the Oity Auditor in re :

account of the Nova Scotia Undertaking Cowmpany for

S O

the burial of the late Sarsh Pollocks

Oommittec Room,
0ity Hall, March 10th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Finance
Committee held this day the attached correspondence
covering an account of the Nova Scotia Uncertaking
Company $25.00 for the burial of one Sarah Pollock
who had been an inmate of the 0ity Home and whose

body was clalmed at her death by her relatives, was
submitted and read.

Your Committee regret that under

the cireumstances it oannot legally recommend payment
of the account.

Respeotfully submitted,
E.J.Cragg
OHAIRIAN
) Moved by Alcderman Oragg seconded
Vﬂiqug.Alderman MecCarthy that the report.be adopted.
74/5 w’;'l’ Motion passec.. /
-
OITY TAX RATE 1931

e R SR e e B BT et T

Read report of the 0ity Assessor

e gt

covering tax rate for 1931, also a list of exempted
properties and the findinge of the Oourt of Appeals

from assessment?

L . > Sl e s Ty g

Office of 0ity Aesessor .
‘Helifnx, N.S.Mar.12,1934-

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemens

I herewith submit for your approval
the Annual Statement of the Assessor's Department
on the Assessment fixed for the year 193%1-32.

63l




Maroh 18:h, 1931

On clcaring up our Rolls on Merch 2nc
the total increase in Asscssnent amounted to

$1,857.310, which enabled ue to fix the Tax Rate for
19%1-%2 at $3.45 per Hundred.

. The Asséssment increase.
1s made up as follows:

New Property $1,287.500,

Property where adcditions
or charges nade 357,500

Adjustment of Assessmont 159,550
1,900

Increase in Land Value 3 ,g'
“ , 830,450
J 00

Less Reductions in Assessment
Net Increase in Real Estate , 463,150,

BUSINESS TAX

: “ In Warde 1, 3 and 4 the Business
Asseiement shows a loss and in Ward 2, 5 and 6
a gain, |

Total Increase $458, 600
Total Decrease 193,080
Not Increase e 3525,520

Household Tax | ' .
The Household Assessment shows &

~gain. This inorease has becen brought about largely
by the addition of new houses and the occupation of

vacant houses. '
| Increase  $128,640
Poll Tax

The Poll Tax Assuesment for the
year 1930-31 is as follows:

4,175 Poll Tax Assessments
77 @ $10.00 | $41, 750
2,686'Po$1T8§ Assessmeonts X
® ¥5 1 0
R ~35" 140

Special Assessments

~ We have made 446 Bpecinl Assess-
mengs and the income~derived from this source am>unts
to $12,895.27.

Exempted List

Our Exemption List continugs to mount
and it has now ‘reached the.amount of $U41,596,415,

The increase 1s made up as followss?

Federal Government $1,541,255,.
Provinciel Government ' 25,100,
Civic Government 269,000
Educational Institutions 750,430,
Ohariteble Inetitutions 0,500
Misoellaneous . - _ 28,04

GO, 330 .
Transferred to Tax Rolls 54,300
| $2‘6%5t8367

)

Bank and OQompanies Taxes

_635~

P e

PR
R R

=

wh

) bl gy o P AR T ST Y R

——

-

e em e i v




March 12%h, 1€ 71,

We havc assessed 207 Insurance
Coapanies and Licensc on 2 Banks producing $3g,01¢.30,

This is en increase of $1,500
over 1930-31

, The Bupplementary Shects amount to
236, 5504

This is w46 050 lese than last year,
due to Sales made by the Olty Tax Sales Committec
and transferrcd to the Tax Rolls.

Yours respectfully,
PeJ.McHManus,
OITY ASSESSOR

ASSESSBSHUENTS

1931- 1932
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS OCCUPATION w»' TOTALS
Werd 1, 8,186,250 411,250 588,210 9,185,710
" 2.1 ,sso 950 3, 685, 300 705, 'alio 18,272,090
" i & 819 200 2,353,230 U9 250 11,521,680
" E 158 oo 623 000 387 280 6,168,980
" 5 , 58 2 522,100 372,580 5,477,280
" 8} 6.732 72l 600 5457130 &,002, 380

| @Hﬁ*%%ﬁ‘?%6$§,319*u&o ~§ 2,958,290 $bg,628,120

Amount requircd by City as passed by Oo%ncil
February 26 1931 &2 057,359,72

Less Bank & Oompany Tax 37,000.00
2,020,359, 72

Add for School Rebate 1,700.00
| | 52,022, 0 2
Assessment Y58, 628,120 $3.45 —-§ 2,022,670,1

Tax Rate ,
OLtVesosef2.23
- Bchool 1,12
Oounty .10 §3.45

OOHPARATIVE STATENENT
19%0-1~= 1931-2

Ward, Year Renl Estate Business Tax Household Tax Totnl
1o 1931-32 8,146, 250 Bl1l, 250 B8z, 210 49,135, 710 '
1930-31 7 Q0 Lo’ 569 , 0730 9,0k9, 70 :
”zﬁ%%%fgﬁb inc. $79, )O Decs $19,180 Inc. f&lae 280 inc. -
2, 1931-2 13,880,950 3,685, 300 ﬁgos glo $18,272,090 |
1930-1  13%,052,900 000 75,6 L7L03£;§80 i
| “5$§g§*%5b”" 372,500 inc. p30.160 T yl,234,510




3,

Uarch 12th, 1931

48,819,200 (2,353,230  $349,250  H11,521, 660 :
8,667,950 a; 29,510 _ 9327,9,0 "117 425 ko0 j
w151,250 Incy 76,280 Dec,y21, 310 Inc. . 396,230 Inc. f
5,158,700  $623,000  $387,280 6,168,980 :
51%921 00 660.150 372530 6:135,280 ;
#H6,100 T {37,150 ©  G1H, 750 T w35, 700 1 :
It 582, 600 522,100 2,530 L 477,280 3
45172400 504, 900 326’5 0 2’ gg’ovo f
%05,200 T 137200 Tnc.316,850 ! 95,250 ! i
6,732,650 72k, 600 545130 &,002, 380
6f 6,850 55500 6181,20 117311890
#wl75,800 ™ 69,100 " 26,390 " . $271,290 "

Total Inoreacse

$1,857, 310,

Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded

Alderman MoOarthy that the report be approved. Motion passcd

Ve (]

%

~the ‘Pinance Oommlttee. Motion passed

~ OITY HOUE
SALARY NIGHT ASSISTANT ENGINEER
Read report of the Qharities

CQormmittee recommending that Jerowe Power appointed
to the position of Assistant Night Engineexr at the
City Home and T.B Bospitel be paild at the maximunm
rate $1,200,00 per year.

Halifax; N+S.March 10th,1931.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gehtlemen: |
' The Oharities Qomlttee met this

day and beg to submit the following report.

- MEMBERS PRESENT: The Ohairman,
Alderman Smeltzer, O'Toole and Redmond.

o It 1s recommended that Jerome
Power an employee of the Olty Worke Department,
appointed to the position of Asst.Night Engineer,
0ity Home and Tuberoulosis Hospital, effective
March 4th, 1921 be paid at the maximum rate of
$1,200,00 per year.
Respectfully submittec,
F.W. DICKIE
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded
by Alderman Oragg that this report be referred to q

- =637~

——— iy T~ — O E LR T




ARREARS

™1 .
TAXEY

[o—

// March 12th, 1931

CITY HO.E AND T, B. EQS2I7AJ, REPORT

hd -
- —— —

Read report of the Charities
Gommittoe for the month of February showing the
nurber of inmetes in the City Home to bo 360
and the nurber of patients in the T.B-Hoepital
t0 be 5ls |
PILED /

COAL WEIGHERS REPORT

Read report of A.H. Cullymore,
Subervisor of Coal Weighers showing that ecach of
the permanent weighers received the sum of $117.37
in fees during the month of February
FILED  /
TAX COLLECTIONS FEBRUARY 1931

Read report of the City Auditor

covering statement of taxes and other

collections during the month of Fébruary 19313

Oity Auditoris Office,
February 28th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemens |

Report on Tax COollections for
the month of February is submitted. Collections
amounted to $53,000.29, Oollections on account of
taxes for civic years prior to May lst, 1925
were $538.,02 » The outstanding book value of
this group on February 28th was {64k, 975,093

OUTSTANDING NEW AOCOUNTS FEBRUARY OUTSTANDING
BALANOE AND OTHER COOLLECTIONS BALANOCES

- JANUARY 1931 ADJUSTMENTS FEBRUARY 1931

Jivie Yearx
1925-26

ivic Year
Ulric Year
~927-248

VIVLs Year
T
_1,)8/5-—-29

LLvie Year
1929—50

$70,583.99 . $ol6 .3k $70,337.65
50, 986 .01 322,68 '50,663.33
60, 768,12 1,030 4k 59,7%7 .68
121, 399,49 9,696.13 . 111,703 .36
257,278,652 11.,509.8% 27%9,768 .69
3555, 016,13 502,805,142 5522,210. 71

=538

oy g S ™ i W e At S M. CV ik e T

BRI, et

e — L AR TR




March 12th, 1931

Current TaXes

)

Civic Year  $535,483.87

665.50 511,813,
1930-31 ?és 5.50 $511,813.37

- Water Dapte :

Rates & Trxes_41,951.09 $5450.31 6,529.37  U40,372.03
$1132,451.09 $5450.31353%,000.29;51.084, 901,11

ESTIMATES OUTSTANDING FEBRUARY
PREVIOUS COLLECT~

R IR

MONTH _IONS BALANCE
Poll Tax ; | ;
1930-31 - »18,000,00 "$9,498.15 Ww1723.50 ¥7,77H4.65
nespectfully submittcd,
| A,ll.Butler
y// “ CITY AUDITOR

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Read report of the 0ity Auditor
covering statements of Departmental Appropriations
ng at Fcbruary 28th, 19313

FILED
'DEFERRED BUSINESS
SITE FOR NEW LIBRARY

Moved by Alderman Stech seconded

by Alderman Donovan that leglslation be sought at the

B O e

present session of the legislaturc for permission to

eroct e library on the Oamp Hill site , said
legislation to be sought in conjunction with the
logisiation for the construction of the Victoria School
) ;4A”/ of Art and Desyéh;'Motion passed.
. PAVING AGRTOOLA STREET

e e r— S —— . T ———— T2 S e

Alderman O'Malley submits the i

following resolutio-ng-
| RESOLVED that legislation be

obtained at the present session of the
legislature to enable the City to pave the
unfinishod portions of Agricola Strcet on a
rocommendation of the Committece on Worke and on
o two third vote of this Council notwithstanding
Chapter 66 Section 1 of the Acts of 1929.,

'Loﬂ’ Resolution passed unanimously.




diarch 12th, 1931
10,40 o'clock p.id. |

Moved by Alderman Oragg .seconded by

Aldernman Hitchell that this meeting do now adjourn,. -

LIST OF HEADLINES J :

Acnovation 0ity Hall F&9 5
Public Utilities Investigation 590 i
Legislation 591 :
Tag Day Zion A.lM.E. Church 601 ;
" Salvation Army 601
Auotloneer's License 602 z
Paving Legislation 602 :
Bhip Building Industry 60l i
Holidlay Boxing Day 604

9281 Weighing Ordinance 604
overnor. General's Arrival in Halifax 604
uperannuation Assessment late John J.Kline 605
Reeignation A<A.Drysdale,Alderman Ward 5 605

Pity Worke Accounts 605

Goneral Accounts | 606

P0ity Home and T.B.Hospital accounts 606

Mire Department Accounts 607

City Health Board accounts 607

Morrie St.Building Line | 608

Police Dept. Accounts 608

O0ity Prison Accounts 609
Gardens, Parks and Common Accounts 609
Library Accounts | 610

Puyblic Gardens, Loan 610

Fire Dept. Drill Tower West St. Fire Station 611

Fire Dept. Loan for lotor Pumpes 612
Ohildrens Aid Society Account | 613

Nellie Langille-Moncton Hospital Acct, 613

Bill Boarce~Application F'H, Birch Co, 614

Beedh Street Sewer Extension 615
§idewalk Rottenburg Streot - 617

"Extension of Olifton Street 618

Repaire to Oatchpit Machine. 619

Water Extension Cornwall Btrcet 619
Abattoir Bteam Boiler 620

Duteh Village Road Improvement 622

Airport Lease 625

Airport Hangar-Tonders 628
Sullivan Property ‘ 628

Inglis Btrecet Park Lease of Land - 629
Superannuation Assessment Wm.Harrington 630

Pire Dept- Purchase of Hoso 631
Buperannuation Teresa M,Sullivan 6

Union Canadian Municipalities
Superannuation Allowance Lntc Wm.O'Oonnell
Paupcr Burials—Acct. N.S.Undertaking Co.
0ity Tax fdnte 1931

0ityHome-Night Engineer

0ity Home and T.B.Hospital report

Ooal Weighers roport

Tax Collections February 1931

Dopartmental Appropriations

Deferrc d~Businoss~Bito for new Library

OO\ ONONONO\NO\O\ON
N\ U U U O\ A N A\
O\ O ARGER~I Ul

l

_ e e —e—— = e P <. W NG sl . AT y —

Mbbtlng adgourne
)44az¢1 .' G2 B 1 ;':
.S.’hind _ ‘gf '

0ITY CLELK
| /




